## **Township of West Milford**

Passaic County, New Jersey

## ~ Resolution 2024 - 106 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY TO PROVIDE TWO (2) WEED HARVESTERS TO VILLAGE OF GREENWOOD LAKE, NY

**WHEREAS**, the Township of West Milford owns two (2) weed harvesters, one (1) off-loading conveyor and two (2) trailers that are suitable for the removal of noxious weeds from Greenwood Lake; and

**WHEREAS**, the larger weed harvester is a 2005 HM-420S Aquatic Plant Harvester with a 2005 SC-23 Shore Conveyer and 2005 aquatic trailer (VIN 2D9R1L0345N202007); and

WHEREAS, the smaller weed harvester is a UMI Aquatic Weed Harvester with trailer; and

WHEREAS, the weed harvesters are expensive to maintain and operate; and

**WHEREAS**, the Village of Greenwood Lake, NY has requested to be provided the weed harvesters in order to remove noxious weeds from Greenwood Lake; and

**WHEREAS**, the Village of Greenwood Lake, NY has agreed to maintain the weed harvesters and trailers to repair and maintain the weed harvesters and loan them to the Township upon request; and

**WHEREAS**, providing the weed harvester and trailers to the Village of Green Lake, NY would eliminate the cost of needed repairs and continued maintenance, while still allowing the use of the weed harvesters by the Township.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Mayor and Council of the Township of West Milford agree to provide the Village of Greenwood Lake, NY with the two (2) weed harvesters, one (1) offloading conveyor and two (2) trailers in exchange for their repair, maintenance and permitted future use.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Mayor and Council of the Township of West Milford hereby authorize the Township Attorney to prepare a Shared Services Agreement with the Village of Greenwood Lake, NY providing the weed harvesters and loan to Township upon request.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Township Administrator shall coordinate with Village of Greenwood Lake, NY to ensure that the ownership of two (2) weed harvesters, one (1) off-loading conveyor and two (2) trailers are transferred in an appropriate and expedited manner.

Adopted: February 14, 2024

Adopted this 14<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2024 and certified as a true copy of an original.

Willia	am Senand	e, Township	Clerk